

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

## OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 19**

Series of 2022

## "AN ORDER DECLARING THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN AS AFRICAN SWINE FEVER FREE MUNICIPALITY FROM RED TO PINK ZONE"

WHEREAS, the details on the recovery and population have been provided in DA Administrative Order No. 6, Series of 2021 - Guidelines on the Implementation of the Recovery, Rehabilitation and Repopulation Assistance Program for ASF-Affected and Non-ASF Affected Areas, specifically on the Minimum Requirements (Section 4), Intended Beneficiaries (Section 5), Release from Quarantine to Recovery (Section 6), Restocking and repopulation (Section 7), and Declaration as ASF-Free Status (Section 8);

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture issued an Administrative Order No. 30, Series of 2021, Guidelines on the recovery and Declaration of Freedom from African Swine Fever (ASF) for Local Government Units (LGU);

WHEREAS, under Section 4.2.1.1 Paragraph (d) of DA Administrative Order No. 30, Series of 2021 - The City/Municipal Mayor will have the authority to declare the city/municipality as free from ASF, upgrading its status from Red to Pink or from Pink to Yellow Zones;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by virtue of powers vested in me by law, do hereby order declaring the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan as African Swine Fever Free Municipality from Red to Pink Zone.

Let copies of this Order be furnished to all concerned department/offices, business establishments, barangays and the Department of Agriculture for their information and guidance.

DONE in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, this 25th day of March, 2022.

DR. CEZA

Municipal Mayo



Copy furnished:

Office of the Governor Capitol Compound

Lingayen, Pangasinan

